sold to the market.

d. The gross margin is calculated by subtracting the variable costs from the revenue.
The gross margin % is the gross margin expressed as percentage of revenue.
e. Net pro昀椀t margin is calculated by subtracting the 昀椀xed costs from the gross margin.
f. The yields, revenue, variable costs and 昀椀xed costs vary from one farmer to the other
in the district.

g. The yields are dependent on other variables such as climatic conditions in each
ecological zone, farming practices, and the choice of inputs (fertilizers and agro
chemicals) applied.

h. The gross pro昀椀t margin for onion enterprise is approximately 58%, as indicated in the
enterprise budget.

i. It is important to note that overheads or other operational costs are not included
in the budget. These costs should be accounted for when compiling the whole farm

budget. Examples of overheads include costs such as; depreciation of assets, interests
/ 昀椀nance charges, bank charges, stationery, salaries of non production employees,
etc.

Sensitivity analysis: Below is the sensitivity analysis for the actual output of onions for an
enterprise budget in 昀椀gure 2.

   Revenue

   Decrease (-) Actual Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% Price 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Output -56.00 -64.00 -72.00 80.00 88.00 96.00 104.00

   Revenue at different levels of output

M
IN

U
S

30% 350.00 -19,600.00 -22,400.00 -25,200.00 28,000.00 30,800.00 33,600.00 36,400.00

20% 400.00 -22,400.00 -25,600.00 -28,800.00 32,000.00 35,200.00 38,400.00 41,600.00

REPORT ON THE ENTERPRISE BUDGETS For ONION

8

6.2 Onion Enterprise Budget –North East District

Total costs of production;

Total costs of production for Onions include planting material, fertilizers, agro
chemicals, direct labour costs, other pre-harvest costs, harvest and distribution costs
and other variable costs.  Table 3; below indicate the total cost of production for
onions amounted to P27, 167.

Table 3 Total production costs for onions –North East District

Distribution of production costs for onion production;  Figure 3 indicate that planting
material make up the largest percentage of the total production costs at 32%, while

[…]

g. The yields are dependent on other variables such as climatic conditions in each
ecological zone, farming practices, and the choice of inputs (fertilizers and agro
chemicals) applied.

h. The gross pro昀椀t margin for onion enterprise is approximately 61%, as indicated in the
enterprise budget.

i. It is important to note that overheads or other operational costs are not included
in the budget. These costs should be accounted for when compiling the whole farm

budget. Examples of overheads include costs such as; depreciation of assets, interests
/ 昀椀nance charges, bank charges, stationery, salaries of non production employees,
etc.

Sensitivity analysis: Below is the sensitivity analysis for the actual output of onions for an
enterprise budget in 昀椀gure 4.

6.3 Onion Enterprise Budget –Central District

Total costs of production;

Total costs of production for Onions include planting material, fertilizers, agro
chemicals, direct labour costs, other pre-harvest costs, harvest and distribution costs
and other variable costs.  Table 4; below indicate the total cost of production for
onions amounted to P33, 515.75.

   Revenue

   Decrease (-) Actual Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% Price 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Output -63.00 -72.00 -81.00 90.00 99.00 108.00 117.00

   Revenue at different levels of output

M
IN

U
S

30% 537.60 -33,868.80 -38,707.20 -43,545.60 48,384.00 53,222.40 58,060.80 62,899.20

20% 614.40 -38,707.20 -44,236.80 -49,766.40 55,296.00 60,825.60 66,355.20 71,884.80

10% 691.20 -43,545.60 -49,766.40 -55,987.20 62,208.00 68,428.80 74,649.60 80,870.40

  Revenue 768.00 -48,384.00 -55,296.00 -62,208.00 69,120.00 76,032.00 82,944.00 89,856.00

P
L
U

S
 10.0% 844.80 -53,222.40 -60,825.60 -68,428.80 76,032.00 83,635.20 91,238.40 98,841.60

20.0% 921.60 -58,060.80 -66,355.20 -74,649.60 82,944.00 91,238.40 99,532.80 107,827.20

30.0% 998.40 -62,899.20 -71,884.80 -80,870.40 89,856.00 98,841.60 107,827.20 116,812.80

   Total Variable Costs (TVC)

   Decrease (-) Actual  Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% cost 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Total Variable costs at different levels of output

   Output -24.76 -28.30 -31.84 35.37 38.91 42.45 45.99

M
IN

U
S

30.0% 537.60 -13,311.83 -15,213.52 -17,115.21 19,016.90 20,918.59 22,820.28 24,721.97

20.0% 614.40 -15,213.52 -17,386.88 -19,560.24 21,733.60 23,906.96 26,080.32 28,253.68

10.0% 691.20 -17,115.21 -19,560.24 -22,005.27 24,450.30 26,895.33 29,340.36 31,785.39

  Total Cost 768.00 -19,016.90 -21,733.60 -24,450.30 27,167.00 29,883.70 32,600.40 35,317.10

P
L
U

S
 10.0% 844.80 -20,918.59 -23,906.96 -26,895.33 29,883.70 32,872.07 35,860.44 38,848.81

20.0% 921.60 -22,820.28 -26,080.32 -29,340.36 32,600.40 35,860.44 39,120.48 42,380.52

30.0% 998.40 -24,721.97 -28,253.68 -31,785.39 35,317.10 38,848.81 42,380.52 45,912.23

REPORT ON THE ENTERPRISE BUDGETS For ONION

12

Distribution of production costs for onion production Figure 5 indicate that fertilizers
make up the largest percentage of the total production costs at 32%, while planting
material, agro chemicals, labour costs, other pre-harvest costs, harvest and distribution
costs and other variable costs  constitute 22%, 0%,27%,4%,7% and 8% of the total
production costs respectively;

Figure 5: Distribution of production costs for onions-Central District

 BWP/HA % of total costs

Planting material 7,200.00 21%

Fertilizers 10,635.75 32%

Agrochemicals - 0%

[…]

d. The gross margin is calculated by subtracting the variable costs from the revenue.
The gross margin % is the gross margin expressed as percentage of revenue.
e. Net pro昀椀t margin is calculated by subtracting the 昀椀xed costs from the gross mar in.
f.The yields, revenue, variable costs and 昀椀xed costs vary from one farmer to the other
in the district.

g. The yields are dependent on other variables such as climatic conditions in each
ecological zone, farming practices, and the choice of inputs (fertilizers and agro
chemicals) applied.

h. The gross pro昀椀t margin for onion enterprise is approximately 57%, as indicated in the
enterprise budget.

i. It is important to note that overheads or other operational costs are not included
in the budget. These costs should be accounted for when compiling the whole farm

budget. Examples of overheads include costs such as; depreciation of assets, interests
/ 昀椀nance charges, bank charges, stationery, salaries of non production employees,
etc.

Sensitivity analysis: Below is the sensitivity analysis for the actual output of onions for an
enterprise budget in 昀椀gure 6.

REPORT ON THE ENTERPRISE BUDGETS For ONION

15

   Revenue

   Decrease (-) Actual Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% Price 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Output -45.50 -52.00 -58.50 65.00 71.50 78.00 84.50

   Revenue at different levels of output

M
IN

U
S

30% 840.00 -38,220.00 -43,680.00 -49,140.00 54,600.00 60,060.00 65,520.00 70,980.00

20% 960.00 -43,680.00 -49,920.00 -56,160.00 62,400.00 68,640.00 74,880.00 81,120.00

10% 1,080.00 -49,140.00 -56,160.00 -63,180.00 70,200.00 77,220.00 84,240.00 91,260.00

  Revenue 1,200.00 -54,600.00 -62,400.00 -70,200.00 78,000.00 85,800.00 93,600.00 101,400.00

P
L
U

S
 10.0% 1,320.00 -60,060.00 -68,640.00 -77,220.00 85,800.00 94,380.00 102,960.00 111,540.00

20.0% 1,440.00 -65,520.00 -74,880.00 -84,240.00 93,600.00 102,960.00 112,320.00 121,680.00

30.0% 1,560.00 -70,980.00 -81,120.00 -91,260.00 101,400.00 111,540.00 121,680.00 131,820.00

   Total Variable Costs (TVC)

   Decrease (-) Actual  Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% cost 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Total Variable costs at different levels of output

   Output -19.55 -22.34 -25.14 27.93 30.72 33.52 36.31

M
IN

U
S

30.0% 840.00 -16,422.72 -18,768.82 -21,114.92 23,461.02 25,807.13 28,153.23 30,499.33

20.0% 960.00 -18,768.82 -21,450.08 -24,131.34 26,812.60 29,493.86 32,175.12 34,856.38

10.0% 1,080.00 -21,114.92 -24,131.34 -27,147.76 30,164.17 33,180.59 36,197.01 39,213.42

  Total Cost 1,200.00 -23,461.02 -26,812.60 -30,164.17 33,515.75 36,867.32 40,218.90 43,570.47

P
L
U

S
 10.0% 1,320.00 -25,807.13 -29,493.86 -33,180.59 36,867.32 40,554.05 44,240.79 47,927.52

20.0% 1,440.00 -28,153.23 -32,175.12 -36,197.01 40,218.90 44,240.79 48,262.68 52,284.57

30.0% 1,560.00 -30,499.33 -34,856.38 -39,213.42 43,570.47 47,927.52 52,284.57 56,641.61

6.4 Onion Enterprise Budget –South East District

Total costs of production;

Total costs of production for Onions include planting material, fertilizers, agro
chemicals, direct labour costs, other pre-harvest costs, harvest and distribution costs
and other variable costs.  Table 5; below indicate the total cost of production for
onions amounted to P42, 646.40.

Table 5: Total production costs for onions –South East District

 BWP/HA % of total costs

Planting material 5,200.00 12%

Fertilizers 14,126.40 33%

Agrochemicals 900.00 2%

Labour costs 6,900.00 16%

Other pre-harvest costs* 4,840.00 11%

[…]

d. The gross margin is calculated by subtracting the variable costs from the revenue.
The gross margin % is the gross margin expressed as percentage of revenue.
e. Net pro昀椀t margin is calculated by subtracting the 昀椀xed costs from the gross margin.
f. The yields, revenue, variable costs and 昀椀xed costs vary from one farmer to the other
in the district.

g. The yields are dependent on other variables such as climatic conditions in each
ecological zone, farming practices, and the choice of inputs (fertilizers and agro
chemicals) applied.

h. The gross pro昀椀t margin for onion enterprise is approximately 61%, as indicated in the
enterprise budget.

i. It is important to note that overheads or other operational costs are not included
in the budget. These costs should be accounted for when compiling the whole farm

budget. Examples of overheads include costs such as; depreciation of assets, interests
/ 昀椀nance charges, bank charges, stationery, salaries of non production employees,
etc.

Sensitivity analysis: Below is the sensitivity analysis for the actual output of onions for an
enterprise budget in 昀椀gure 8

REPORT ON THE ENTERPRISE BUDGETS For ONION

19

   Revenue

   Decrease (-) Actual Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% Price 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Output -84.00 -96.00 -108.00 120.00 132.00 144.00 156.00

   Revenue at different levels of output

M
IN

U
S

30% 630.00 -52,920.00 -60,480.00 -68,040.00 75,600.00 83,160.00 90,720.00 98,280.00

20% 720.00 -60,480.00 -69,120.00 -77,760.00 86,400.00 95,040.00 103,680.00 112,320.00

10% 810.00 -68,040.00 -77,760.00 -87,480.00 97,200.00 106,920.00 116,640.00 126,360.00

  Revenue  900.00 -75,600.00 -86,400.00 -97,200.00 108,000.00 118,800.00 129,600.00 140,400.00

P
L
U

S

10.0% 990.00 -83,160.00 -95,040.00

-

106,920.00 118,800.00 130,680.00 142,560.00 154,440.00

20.0% 1,080.00 -90,720.00 -103,680.00

-

116,640.00 129,600.00 142,560.00 155,520.00 168,480.00

30.0% 1,170.00 -98,280.00 -112,320.00

-

126,360.00 140,400.00 154,440.00 168,480.00 182,520.00

   Total Variable Costs (TVC)

   Decrease (-) Actual  Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% cost 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Total Variable costs at different levels of output

   Output -33.17 -37.91 -42.65 47.38 52.12 56.86 61.60

M
IN

U
S

30.0% 630.00 -20,896.74 -23,881.98 -26,867.23 29,852.48 32,837.73 35,822.98 38,808.22

20.0% 720.00 -23,881.98 -27,293.70 -30,705.41 34,117.12 37,528.83 40,940.54 44,352.26

10.0% 810.00 -26,867.23 -30,705.41 -34,543.58 38,381.76 42,219.94 46,058.11 49,896.29

  Total Cost 900.00 -29,852.48 -34,117.12 -38,381.76 42,646.40 46,911.04 51,175.68 55,440.32

P
L
U

S
 10.0% 990.00 -32,837.73 -37,528.83 -42,219.94 46,911.04 51,602.14 56,293.25 60,984.35

20.0% 1,080.00 -35,822.98 -40,940.54 -46,058.11 51,175.68 56,293.25 61,410.82 66,528.38

30.0% 1,170.00 -38,808.22 -44,352.26 -49,896.29 55,440.32 60,984.35 66,528.38 72,072.42

6.5 Onion Enterprise Budget –Ngami District

Total costs of production;

Total costs of production for Onions include planting material, fertilizers, agro
chemicals, direct labour costs, other pre-harvest costs, harvest and distribution costs
and other variable costs.  Table 6; below indicate the total cost of production for
onions amounted to P25, 746.98.

Table 6: Total production costs for onions –Ngami District

 Pula/HA % of total costs

Planting material 9,800.00 38%

Fertilizers 8,088.00 31%

Agrochemicals 2,594.00 10%

Labour costs 1,999.98 8%

Other pre-harvest costs* 200.00 1%

[…]

d. The gross margin is calculated by subtracting the variable costs from the revenue.
The gross margin % is the gross margin expressed as percentage of revenue.
e. Net pro昀椀t margin is calculated by subtracting the 昀椀xed costs from the gross margin.
f. The yields, revenue, variable costs and 昀椀xed costs vary from one farmer to the other
in the district.

g. The yields are dependent on other variables such as climatic conditions in each
ecological zone, farming practices, and the choice of inputs (fertilizers and agro
chemicals) applied.

h. The gross pro昀椀t margin for onion enterprise is approximately 68%, as indicated in the
enterprise budget.

i. It is important to note that overheads or other operational costs are not included
in the budget. These costs should be accounted for when compiling the whole farm

budget. Examples of overheads include costs such as; depreciation of assets, interests
/ 昀椀nance charges, bank charges, stationery, salaries of non production employees,
etc.

Sensitivity analysis: Below is the sensitivity analysis for the actual output of onions for an

enterprise budget in figure 10.

   Revenue

   Decrease (-) Actual Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% Price 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Output -52.50 -60.00 -67.50 75.00 82.50 90.00 97.50

   Revenue at different levels of output

M
IN

U
S

30% 753.76 -39,572.40 -45,225.60 -50,878.80 56,532.00 62,185.20 67,838.40 73,491.60

20% 861.44 -45,225.60 -51,686.40 -58,147.20 64,608.00 71,068.80 77,529.60 83,990.40

10% 969.12 -50,878.80 -58,147.20 -65,415.60 72,684.00 79,952.40 87,220.80 94,489.20

  Revenue 1,076.80 -56,532.00 -64,608.00 -72,684.00 80,760.00 88,836.00 96,912.00 104,988.00

P
L
U

S
 10.0% 1,184.48 -62,185.20 -71,068.80 -79,952.40 88,836.00 97,719.60 106,603.20 115,486.80

20.0% 1,292.16 -67,838.40 -77,529.60 -87,220.80 96,912.00 106,603.20 116,294.40 125,985.60

30.0% 1,399.84 -73,491.60 -83,990.40 -94,489.20 104,988.00 115,486.80 125,985.60 136,484.40

REPORT ON THE ENTERPRISE BUDGETS For ONION

23

   Total Variable Costs (TVC)

   Decrease (-) Actual  Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% cost 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Total Variable costs at different levels of output

   Output -16.74 -19.13 -21.52 23.91 26.30 28.69 31.08

M
IN

U
S

30.0% 753.76 -12,616.02 -14,418.31 -16,220.60 18,022.89 19,825.17 21,627.46 23,429.75

20.0% 861.44 -14,418.31 -16,478.07 -18,537.83 20,597.58 22,657.34 24,717.10 26,776.86

10.0% 969.12 -16,220.60 -18,537.83 -20,855.05 23,172.28 25,489.51 27,806.74 30,123.97

  Total Cost 1,076.80 -18,022.89 -20,597.58 -23,172.28 25,746.98 28,321.68 30,896.38 33,471.07

P
L
U

S
 10.0% 1,184.48 -19,825.17 -22,657.34 -25,489.51 28,321.68 31,153.85 33,986.01 36,818.18

20.0% 1,292.16 -21,627.46 -24,717.10 -27,806.74 30,896.38 33,986.01 37,075.65 40,165.29

30.0% 1,399.84 -23,429.75 -26,776.86 -30,123.97 33,471.07 36,818.18 40,165.29 43,512.40

Table 7: Total production costs for onions �Kweneng District

  BWP % of total costs

Planting material 1,600.00 10%

Fertilizers 1,450.00 9%

Agrochemicals 220.00 1%

Labour costs 1,900.00 12%

Other pre-harvest costs* 1,250.00 8%

Harvest and distribution costs 2,738.80 18%

Other variable costs 6,165.00 40%

  15,323.80 100%

6.6 Onion Enterprise Budget –Kweneng District

Total costs of production;

Total costs of production for Onions include planting material, fertilizers, agro
chemicals, direct labour costs, other pre-harvest costs, harvest and distribution costs
and other variable costs.  Table 7; below indicate the total cost of production for
onions amounted to P15, 323.80.

REPORT ON THE ENTERPRISE BUDGETS For ONION

24

Figure 11: Distribution of production costs for onions-Kweneng District

Figure 12: Detailed enterprise budget for onion in Kweneng District;

  Onion enterprise BUDGET   Kweneng District - Mmutle

[…]

g. The yields are dependent on other variables such as climatic conditions in each
ecological zone, farming practices, and the choice of inputs (fertilizers and agro
chemicals) applied.

h. The gross pro昀椀t margin for onion enterprise is approximately 73%, as indicated in the
enterprise budget.

REPORT ON THE ENTERPRISE BUDGETS For ONION

26

i. It is important to note that overheads or other operational costs are not included
in the budget. These costs should be accounted for when compiling the whole farm

budget. Examples of overheads include costs such as; depreciation of assets, interests
/ 昀椀nance charges, bank charges, stationery, salaries of non production employees,
etc.

Sensitivity analysis: Below is the sensitivity analysis for the actual output of onions for an
enterprise budget in 昀椀gure 12.

7. Constraints to production of onions.

Table 8; indicate the constraints to production of the crops presented in the budgets
as shared by farmers interviewed for the enterprise budgets in each District.

Table 8: Constraints / challenges to production for the 昀椀ve selected crops in each
budget District;

   Revenue

   Decrease (-) Actual  Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% Price 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Output -112.00 -128.00 -144.00 160.00 176.00 192.00 208.00

   Revenue at different level of output

M
IN

U
S

30% 56.00 -6,272.00 -7,168.00 -8,064.00 8,960.00 9,856.00 10,752.00 11,648.00

20% 64.00 -7,168.00 -8,192.00 -9,216.00 10,240.00 11,264.00 12,288.00 13,312.00

10% 72.00 -8,064.00 -9,216.00 -10,368.00 11,520.00 12,672.00 13,824.00 14,976.00

  Revenue 80.00 -8,960.00 -10,240.00 -11,520.00 12,800.00 14,080.00 15,360.00 16,640.00

P
L
U

S
 10.0% 88.00 -9,856.00 -11,264.00 -12,672.00 14,080.00 15,488.00 16,896.00 18,304.00

20.0% 96.00 -10,752.00 -12,288.00 -13,824.00 15,360.00 16,896.00 18,432.00 19,968.00

30.0% 104.00 -11,648.00 -13,312.00 -14,976.00 16,640.00 18,304.00 19,968.00 21,632.00

   Total Variable Costs (TVC)
   Decrease (-) Actual  Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% cost 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Total Variable costs at different level of output

   Output -178.52 -204.03 -229.53 255.03 280.54 306.04 331.54

M
IN

U
S

30.0% 56.00 -9,997.34 -11,425.54 -12,853.73 14,281.92 15,710.11 17,138.30 18,566.49

20.0% 64.00 -11,425.54 -13,057.75 -14,689.97 16,322.19 17,954.41 19,586.63 21,218.85

10.0% 72.00 -12,853.73 -14,689.97 -16,526.22 18,362.47 20,198.71 22,034.96 23,871.21

  Total Cost 80.00 -14,281.92 -16,322.19 -18,362.47 20,402.74 22,443.02 24,483.29 26,523.56

P
L
U

S
 10.0% 88.00 -15,710.11 -17,954.41 -20,198.71 22,443.02 24,687.32 26,931.62 29,175.92

20.0% 96.00 -17,138.30 -19,586.63 -22,034.96 24,483.29 26,931.62 29,379.95 31,828.28

30.0% 104.00 -18,566.49 -21,218.85 -23,871.21 26,523.56 29,175.92 31,828.28 34,480.63

REPORT ON THE ENTERPRISE BUDGETS For ONION

27

Name of crop  Constraints to production for selected crops per District

Onion Kgatleng District Excessive heat affects the onion springs, making them to dry up

before maturity.

During harvest, when there is rainfall or cloudy, the onion takes

time to dry and end developing fungus.

North East District Excess rain fall is cited as one of the constraints in production. The

respondent indicated excess rainfall leads to flooding thereby

creating an opportunity for fungal infestations.

Unavailability of water for irrigation � The farmer depends on